

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JOE ELTON NIXON,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Florida**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
—◆—

ERIC M. FREEDMAN
Counsel of Record
Siggi B. Wilzig Distinguished
Professor of
Constitutional Rights
HOFSTRA UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
250 West 94th Street
New York, NY 10025
Eric.M.Freedman@hofstra.edu
Tel. 212-665-2713

RANDY HERTZ
Vice Dean & Professor
of Clinical Law
NEW YORK UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
245 Sullivan Street
New York, NY 10012

MOE KESHAVARZI
DAVID POELL
SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER
& HAMPTON LLP
333 South Hope Street
Los Angeles, CA 90071

JAMES S. LIEBMAN
Simon H. Rifkind
Professor of Law
COLUMBIA LAW SCHOOL
35 West 116th Street
New York, NY 10027

Counsel for Petitioner

**CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF DIRECTLY RELATED PROCEED- INGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED...	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	13
1. Overview	13
2. Structural Implications of the First Ques- tion Presented.....	13
3. <i>Hall</i> Did Not Announce a New Rule	15
4. The Decision Below Unconstitutionally Imposed on Mr. Nixon the Burden of Prov- ing his Intellectual Disability by Clear and Convincing Evidence	22
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
Appendix A – Florida Supreme Court Order Denying Rehearing (October 27, 2021)	A1
Appendix B – <i>Nixon v. Florida</i> , 327 So. 3d 780 (Fla. 2021) (“ <i>Nixon VII</i> ”)	A2
Appendix C – Petitioner’s Appellate Brief in <i>Nixon VII</i>	A11
Appendix D – Circuit Court Order Denying Relief in <i>Nixon VII</i> (November 21, 2019)	A57
Appendix E – <i>Nixon v. State</i> , 2017 WL 462148 (Fla. 2017) (“ <i>Nixon VI</i> ”)	A102
Appendix F – Circuit Court Order Denying Relief in <i>Nixon VI</i> (October 9, 2015)	A106
Appendix G – Federal Habeas Court Order Staying Proceedings (August 11, 2015)	A116
Appendix H – <i>Nixon v. State</i> , 2 So. 3d 137 (2009) (“ <i>Nixon V</i> ”)	A118
Appendix I – Petitioner’s Appellate Brief in <i>Nixon V</i>	A138
Appendix J – Circuit Court Order Denying Relief in <i>Nixon V</i> (April 26, 2007)	A144
Appendix K – Petitioner’s Post- <i>Cherry</i> Motion to Declare Fla. Statute Unconstitutional	A177
Appendix L – 2006 Circuit Court Evidentiary Hearing on Intellectual Disability with Selected Exhibits	A182
Appendix M – Table of States’ Burdens of Proof on Intellectual Disability	A207

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Addington v. Texas</i>	
441 U.S. 418 (1979)	22, 23
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i>	
536 U.S. 304 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Bowles</i>	
935 F. 3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Cave v. State</i>	
299 So. 3d 352 (Fla. 2020), cert. den'd, 141 S. Ct. 2705 (2021)	12
<i>Chaidez v. United States</i>	
568 U.S. 342 (2013)	14, 16
<i>Cherry v. Jones</i>	
208 So. 3d 701 (Fla. 2016).....	9
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i>	
433 U.S. 584 (1977)	24
<i>Cooper v. Oklahoma</i>	
517 U.S. 348 (1996)	23
<i>Freeman v. State</i>	
300 So. 3d 591 (Fla. 2020), cert. den'd, 141 S. Ct. 2676 (2021)	12, 22
<i>Fulks v. Watson</i>	
4 F. 4th 586 (7th Cir. 2021)	21
<i>Goodwin v. Steele</i>	
814 F. 3d 901 (8th Cir.), cert. den'd, 574 U.S. 1057 (2014).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Hall v. Florida</i>	
572 U.S. 701 (2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Henry</i>	
757 F. 3d 1151 (11th Cir. 2014).....	19, 20
<i>Kilgore v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i>	
805 F. 3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>Lawrence v. State</i>	
296 So. 3d 892 (Fla. 2020), cert. den’d, 141 S. Ct. 2676 (2021)	12, 22
<i>McCarver v. North Carolina</i>	
No. 00-8727.....	17
<i>Moore v. Texas</i>	
137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017)	25
<i>Moore v. Texas</i>	
139 S. Ct. 666 (2019)	24
<i>Morrison v. California</i>	
291 U.S. 82 (1934)	23
<i>Nixon v. State</i>	
2017 WL 462148 (Fla. 2017)	9, 10
<i>Phillips v. State</i>	
299 So. 3d 1013 (Fla. 2020).....	11, 14, 15, 21, 22
<i>Pooler v. State</i>	
302 So. 3d 744 (Fla. 2020), cert. den’d, 141 S. Ct. 2636 (2021)	12, 22
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i>	
543 U.S. 551 (2005)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	22
<i>Sims v. State</i> 2016 Tenn. Crim. App. LEXIS 613 (Tenn. Crim. App. 2016), cert. den'd, 137 S. Ct. 1327 (2017)	21
<i>Smith v. Ryan</i> 813 F. 3d 1175 (9th Cir. 2016).....	21
<i>Smith v. Sharp</i> 935 F. 3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2019).....	20
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> 503 U.S. 222 (1991)	13
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	11, 12, 14, 15, 16
<i>Van Tran v. Colson</i> 764 F. 3d 594 (6th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Walls v. State</i> 213 So. 3d 340 (Fla. 2016), cert. den'd, 138 S. Ct. 165 (2017)	9, 11
<i>Williams v. Mitchell</i> 792 F. 3d 606 (6th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Wright v. State</i> 256 So. 3d 766 (Fla. 2018).....	24, 26
<i>Wright v. West</i> 505 U.S. 277 (1992)	14
<i>Young v. Georgia</i> (No. 21-782)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 921.137(4).....	24
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
American Association on Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities, INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY: DEFINITION, DIAGNOSIS, CLASSIFICATION, AND SYSTEMS OF SUPPORTS (12th ed. 2021).....	17
“Death Row Exonerations,” https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/policy-issues/innocence	24
James W. Ellis, Caroline Everington & Ann M. Delpha, <i>Evaluating Intellectual Disability: Clinical Assessments in Atkins Cases</i> , 46 Hofstra L. Rev. 1305 (2018)	17
2 Randy Hertz & James S. Liebman, FEDERAL HABEAS CORPUS PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (7th ed. 2019)	14
Marc J. Tassé & John H. Blume, INTELLECTUAL DISABILITY AND THE DEATH PENALTY: CURRENT ISSUES AND CONTROVERSIES (2018)	25
David Wechsler, THE MEASUREMENT OF ADULT INTELLIGENCE (1939)	17
